

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ANDREW R. PERRONG, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIBERTY POWER CORP., L.L.C.,

Defendant.

No. 1:18-cv-712-MN

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE TELEPHONE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT**

DAVID C. WEISS
United States Attorney for the District of Delaware

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC R. WOMACK
Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch

ANJALI MOTGI
Trial Attorney (TX Bar No. 24092864)
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20530
Tel: (202) 305-0879
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Anjali.Motgi@usdoj.gov

Jennifer Hall (#5122)
Assistant United States Attorney
1313 N. Market St., Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19899-2046
(302) 573-6277
jennifer.hall@usdoj.gov

Dated: October 26, 2018

Counsel for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Court Should Resolve All Non-Constitutional Issues Before Addressing the TCPA’s
 Constitutionality..... 5

 II. *Reed* Does Not Undermine the Longstanding Conclusion that the TCPA is Constitutional.
 6

 III. The Government-Debt Exception Does Not Render the TCPA Content Based..... 9

 A. Defendant Lacks Standing to Challenge the Government-Debt Exception. 9

 B. The Government-Debt Exception is Not Content or Viewpoint Based. 11

 IV. If the Court Finds the TCPA Content Based, It Should Conclude that the Statute Satisfies
 Strict Scrutiny. 13

 A. The TCPA Serves a Compelling Government Interest. 14

 B. The TCPA is Neither Over- Nor Under-Inclusive..... 16

 C. *Free Speech Coalition* Does Not Compel a Different Result..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Aytch,
535 F.2d 817 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 6

Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants v. Sessions,
323 F. Supp. 3d 737 (2018) 7, 14, 19, 20

Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.,
230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017) *passim*

Cahaly v. Larosa,
796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) 8, 9

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980)..... 15

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 14

Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cty. of Alameda,
114 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 8

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002)..... 9

Clearfield Tr. Co. v. United States,
318 U.S. 363 (1943)..... 16

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General United States,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 19

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 15

Gallion v. Charter Commc’ns Inc.,
287 F. Supp. 3d 920 (C.D. Cal. 2018),
appeal docketed, No. 18-55667 (9th Cir. May 23, 2018)..... 7, 14, 15

Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.,
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014),
aff’d on other grounds, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016), *as amended* (Feb. 9, 2016), 1, 6, 7, 16

Greenley v. LIUNA,
271 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Minn. 2017)..... 7, 12, 14, 15

Gresham v. Swanson,
866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 682 (2018) 10

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,
452 U.S. 89 (1981)..... 5

Holt v. Facebook, Inc.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 17-80086 (9th Cir. May 12, 2017)..... 7, 13

Hutchinson v. Proxmire,
443 U.S. 111 (1979)..... 5

In re Extradition of Lang,
905 F. Supp. 1385 (C.D. Cal. 1995) 10

In Re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)..... 3

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
31 FCC Rcd. 9074 (2016)..... 11-12

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 10, 11

Joffe v. Acacia Mortg. Corp.,
121 P.3d 831 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005), *cert. denied*, 549 U.S. 1111 (2007) 2

Maryland v. Universal Elections, Inc.,
729 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2013) 6

Mejia v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-6445, 2017 WL 3278926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017)..... *passim*

Mey v. Venture Data, LLC,
245 F. Supp. 3d 771 (N.D. W. Va. 2017) 2, 6, 11

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC,
565 U.S. 368 (2012)..... 2, 20

Moser v. FCC,
46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) 6, 7, 15

Norton v. City of Springfield,
806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015) 8

Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller,
845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 2321 (2017)..... *passim*

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 1, 8

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 17

Rideout v. Gardner,
123 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.N.H. 2015), *aff’d*, 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 8

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of UVA,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 13

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 3

Sliwa v. Bright House Networks, LLC,
No. 2:16-cv-235, 2018 WL 1531913 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2018)..... 11

United States v. Davis,
785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) 14

Valot v. Se. Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
107 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1997) 16

Van Bergen v. Minnesota,
59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995) 1, 10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989), *reh’g denied*, 492 U.S. 937 (1989)..... 7

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 8

Woods v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
No. 2:14-cv-02104-MHH, 2017 WL 1178003 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2017) 6, 10

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.,
957 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (N.D. Ga. 2013)..... 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2403..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 227..... *passim*

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015,
Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584 3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991)..... 2

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)..... 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1..... 4
